

Solano County

675 Texas Street Fairfield, California 94533 www.solanocounty.com

Meeting Minutes - Action Only Board of Supervisors

Mitch Mashburn (Dist. 5), Chair (707) 784-6130 Erin Hannigan (Dist. 1), Vice-Chair (707) 553-5363 Monica Brown (Dist. 2) (707) 784-3031 Wanda Williams (Dist. 3) (707) 784-6136 John M. Vasquez (Dist. 4) (707) 784-6129

Tuesday, August 13, 2024

9:00 AM

Board of Supervisors Chambers

17 24-555

Receive an update on the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Broadband Infrastructure project and consider providing further direction on project options

On motion of Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hannigan, the Board: 1) directed staff to withdraw the \$1 million match funding letter of support commitment for a possible FFA award to ATT; 2) approved a contract with Comcast in the amount of \$400,000 to deploy fiber to the home for up to 108 locations in Elmira, with a clause that if the CPUC awards FFA funding for Elmira, these funds would be allocated to another unincorporated area of Solano County to provide improved broadband services; 3) approved a contract with Valley Internet in the amount of \$856,540 for fixed wireless broadband for up to 570 locations in Pleasants Valley, Suisun Valley, and Green Valley; 4) approved a contract with Cal.net in the amount of \$943,460 for fixed wireless broadband in various unincorporated Solano County locations serving up to 837 locations to provide additional transmitters focused on non-CAFII funded areas as well as to offset connection charges for individual locations.

Solano County Page 1